MICROWAVE BALANCED AMPLIFIER

This project is presented in partial fulfillment for the award of the
Bachelor of Electrical Engineering (Honours)

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

MAHANI BINTI MASRAN

Faculty of Electrical Engineering
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
40450 Shah Alam

Selangor Darul Ehsan




ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In the name of Allah S.W.T, Most Gracious and Most Merciful. Thank you to Allah
Almighty for giving me the strength and ability to complete this project.

First of all, I would like to express my appreciations and gratitude towards my supervisor,
En Mohd Nor Md Tan, for his kindness, valuable guidance, comments and ideas towards
the success of this project. Thanks also to Dr. Zaiki Awang of giving some ideas and

valuable information in completing this project.
This success is also dedicated to my parents, brother and sister, who had given me

support, understanding and encouragement. Last but not least, is my gratitude to my

seniors and friends for their moral support and help.

il



ABSTRACT

The aim of this project is to investigaté on the design of microwave balanced amplifier.
The circuit design and simulation was implemented using a Computer Aided Design
Package HP Eesof Libra.

The amplifier was designed using a MESFET transistor NE 76038.The amplifier gives a
system gain of 16.5 dB at 2 GHz, the measured noise figure at 0.6 dB and I' = 0.76 £ 28.
The operating point was chosen at Vps =3 V and Ips = 10 mA.

A 3 dB branchline coupler was used in designing balanced amplifier. The performance of

this branch line coupler was simulated by simulating its coupling, isolation and

directivity.

iii



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER PAGE
Declaration i
Acknowledgement 1
Abstract | it
Table of Contents v
List of Figures vii
List of Tables X
List of Abbreviations X

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 Introduction 1
1.2 Characteristics of Microwave Transistor 3
1.3 Microstrip circuit 5
1.4 Quasi-Static Mode for Microstrip circuits 6
2. DESIGN OF MICROWAVE BALANCED AMPLIFIER
2.1 Introduction
2.2 Basic Operation of Balanced Amplifier 7
2.3 The Single Stage Amplifier |
2.3.1 Transistor Stability 9
2.3.2 Maximum Stable Gain (MSG) and Maximum
Available Gain (MAG) 14
2.3.3 Constant Gain Circles 14
2.3.4 Matching Circuit Design 18



2.4 The Branch line Coupler
2.4.1 Design of Branch line Coupler
2.4.2 Analysis of Branch line Coupler
2.4.2.1 Even - odd mode
2.4.2.2 Matching Condition

2.4.2.3 Coupling, Directivity, Isolation and

Power — split Ratio

3. DESIGN PROCEDURES

3.1 Introduction
3.2 Amplifier Design Procedure
3.2.1 Transistor Stability
3.2.2 Stability Circles
3.2.2.1 Input Stability Circle
3.2.2.2 Output Stability Circle
3.2.3 Constant Gain Circles
3.2.3.1 Input Gain Circle
3.2.3.2 Output Gain Circle
3.2.4 Matching circuit Design
3.2.4.1 Input matching Network
3.2.4.2 Output Matching Network
3.2.5 CAD Simulation

3.2.5.1 Lumped element Approximations

3.2.5.2 Distributed element Approximations

3.2.6 Dc Bias Network
3.3 Branch Line Coupler Design Procedure

3.3.1 Characteristic of the impedance Zg; and Zy,
3.3.2 The physical Length of Quarter wave line

3.3.3 CAD Simulation

20

21
25

25

26
27
28

29

30

33
34

36
37

41
42
45
46
47
48
49



