# MICROWAVE BALANCED AMPLIFIER

This project is presented in partial fulfillment for the award of the Bachelor of Electrical Engineering (Honours)

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA



## **MAHANI BINTI MASRAN**

Faculty of Electrical Engineering UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 40450 Shah Alam Selangor Darul Ehsan

#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**

In the name of Allah S.W.T, Most Gracious and Most Merciful. Thank you to Allah Almighty for giving me the strength and ability to complete this project.

First of all, I would like to express my appreciations and gratitude towards my supervisor, En Mohd Nor Md Tan, for his kindness, valuable guidance, comments and ideas towards the success of this project. Thanks also to Dr. Zaiki Awang of giving some ideas and valuable information in completing this project.

This success is also dedicated to my parents, brother and sister, who had given me support, understanding and encouragement. Last but not least, is my gratitude to my seniors and friends for their moral support and help.

## **ABSTRACT**

The aim of this project is to investigate on the design of microwave balanced amplifier. The circuit design and simulation was implemented using a Computer Aided Design Package HP Eesof Libra.

The amplifier was designed using a MESFET transistor NE 76038. The amplifier gives a system gain of 16.5 dB at 2 GHz, the measured noise figure at o.6 dB and  $\Gamma = 0.76 \angle 28$ . The operating point was chosen at  $V_{DS} = 3$  V and  $I_{DS} = 10$  mA.

A 3 dB branchline coupler was used in designing balanced amplifier. The performance of this branch line coupler was simulated by simulating its coupling, isolation and directivity.

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER	PAGE	
Declaration	ì	
Acknowledgement		
Abstract		
Table of Contents	iv	
List of Figures	vii	
List of Tables	ix	
List of Abbreviations		
1. INTRODUCTION		
1.1 Introduction	1	
1.2 Characteristics of Microwave Transistor	3	
1.3 Microstrip circuit	5	
1.4 Quasi-Static Mode for Microstrip circuits	6	
2. DESIGN OF MICROWAVE BALANCED AMPLIFIER		
2.1 Introduction	7	
2.2 Basic Operation of Balanced Amplifier	7	
2.3 The Single Stage Amplifier		
2.3.1 Transistor Stability	9	
2.3.2 Maximum Stable Gain (MSG) and Maximum		
Available Gain (MAG)	14	
2.3.3 Constant Gain Circles	14	
2,3,4 Matching Circuit Design	18	

	2.4 The Branch line Coupler			
	2.4.1	Design of Branch line Coupler	20	
	2.4.2	Analysis of Branch line Coupler		
	2.4.2.1 Even – odd mode			
	2.4.2.2 Matching Condition			
	2.4	4.2.3 Coupling, Directivity, Isolation and		
		Power – split Ratio	25	
3.	DESIGN	PROCEDURES		
	3.1 Introd	uction	26	
	3.2 Ampli	fier Design Procedure	27	
	3.2.1	Transistor Stability	28	
	3.2.2	Stability Circles		
3.2.2.1 Input Stability Circle		29		
	3.2.2.2 Output Stability Circle		.30	
	3.2.3	Constant Gain Circles		
	3.2.3.1 Input Gain Circle			
3.2.3.2 Output Gain Circle			34	
	3.2.4	Matching circuit Design		
<ul><li>3.2.4.1 Input matching Network</li><li>3.2.4.2 Output Matching Network</li></ul>			36	
			37	
	3.2.5	CAD Simulation		
	3.3	2.5.1 Lumped element Approximations	41	
	3.3	2.5.2 Distributed element Approximations	42	
	3.2.6	Dc Bias Network	45	
3.3 Branch Line Coupler Design Procedure			46	
	3.3.1	Characteristic of the impedance $Z_{01}$ and $Z_{02}$	47	
	3.3.2	The physical Length of Quarter wave line	48	
	3 3 3	CAD Simulation	40	